office at the will of the board of parole and the person so appointed shall be paid reasonable compensation for the services actually performed by them. Each shall be paid from the current expense fund of the institution or institutions for whose benefit he was appointed."

Approved April 14, 1931.

## CHAPTER 162-H. F. No. 725

An act relating to the compensation of members of the Board of Estimate and Taxation in cities of the first class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of members of board of estimate and taxation.—That the salary and compensation of each member of the Board of Estimate and Taxation in each city in Minnesota now or hereafter having over 50,000 inhabitants, whose salary and compensation as an officer or employee of the city is less than \$2500.00 per annum, be and is hereby fixed at and shall be \$10.00 per day for each day of attendance at the meetings of the board, provided that the total amount of such compensation shall not exceed \$500.00 in any one year, and provided that the combined salary of such member as an officer or employee of the city and as member of the Board of Estimate and Taxation shall not exceed \$2500.00 in any one year.

Approved April 15, 1931.

## CHAPTER 163-H. F. No. 776

An act to amend Laws 1929, Chapter 176, Section 4, relating to zoning ordinances.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Application.—That Laws 1929, Chapter 176, Section 4, be amended to read as follows:

"Section 4: This act shall also apply to cities operating under home rule charters adopted pursuant to Section 36, Article 4, of the

## SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

State Constitution, but shall not modify, limit or affect in any way the power to enact planning and zoning regulations contained in any such charter in the manner prescribed therein."

Approved April 15, 1931.

## CHAPTER 164-H. F. No. 970

An act to amend Laws 1925, Chapter 267, authorizing County Boards in certain counties to appropriate money to Community Fair Associations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County boards may appropriate money to Community Fair Associations.—That Laws 1925, Chapter 267, authorizing county boards in certain counties to appropriate money to community fair associations be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. In counties having a population of more than 200,000 and an area of 5000 square miles or more, the board of county commissioners, in addition to the power it now possesses to appropriate money to county agricultural societies, is hereby authorized to appropriate, to not more than *ten* duly organized community fair associations of its county, not to exceed \$500.00 each. In no event shall more than twice the sum paid out in premiums by any community fair association be appropriated to it by the county board. Where there is more than one community fair association in a county, the county board in determining which association shall receive county funds shall consider the geographical location of the fair maintained by each and shall so make its appropriations to such associations that each different community and part of the county will share therein and be equally benefited thereby.

That before the county auditor of any such county shall deliver his warrant to any community fair association for any funds allowed under this act, the treasurer of such community fair association shall file a bond in the amount of \$500.00 running to the said county, to be approved by the county board as to form and sufficiency of sureties thereon, conditioned that said treasurer will disburse said funds according to law."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1931.